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MINUTES 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
DATE: September 26th, 2017 at 5:00 PM

LOCATION: Willsboro Town Hall

SPECIAL MEETING

Present: Chairman Carol DeMello, Board Members, Vice Chair: Peter Sowizdrzal
Absent: Brian DeGroat
Member of the Public: Robert Ashline, Bill Bardeen, Deb & Kurt Ellison, Gary Doty, & Douglas Rock (CEO)
Meeting called to order at 5:04 pm

MINUTES: 
The May 16th 2017 minutes & June 20th 2017 minutes were pushed to be approved at the October Meeting.
PUBLIC HEARING: NO PUBLIC HEARING
OLD BUSINESS: NO OLD BUSINESS
NEW BUSINESS: 
--Kurt & Deborah Ellison—657 Corlear Drive—11.13-1-39.000—RL-1—2 Car Garage with a 946sq. Ft living space pm the 2nd floor

Doug briefed everyone on the Ellison case, stating that the Ellison’s applied to build a new garage with a living space above to hopefully live in during the winter months. The Ellison’s already have an existing camp; the Planning Board concluded that the percent of enclosed floor space would not qualify this as a guest cabin so it was referred to the ZBA for a variance in order to grant the permit. Carol stated that a variance is needed for section 4.22, the number of principal buildings per lot because the proposed living space is more than 50% of the floor space of the current residence. The Ellison’s spoke briefly about the existing camp only being seasonal and would take quite a bit of work to make a 4 season home. Mr. Ellison stated that they are looking to make this their full time residence when he retires in 2019.
The board discussed the Finding of Facts from the Variance Application 2759. Carol mentioned that this is uncharted territory for her; there has never been a request for 2 principal residences on one lot, so Carol contacted the APA’s Robyn Burgess to find out more information. See the attached Finding of Facts worksheets. After discussing the Finding of Facts the board proposed that in light of the guest cottage restrictions, it is unlikely that a variance would be granted, and with the lack of approval from the Planning Board, the ZBA asks/recommends that the Ellison’s withdraw their application and pursue other options to satisfy their retirement needs and the Town Zoning Law.
The Ellison’s and the board discussed their other options for this project. The Ellison’s have decided to withdrawal their application and will work with Doug on how to be in compliance with the Zoning Laws.
--Robert Ashline—14 Depot Lane—30.12-2-42.00—HC-1—Addition to the Existing Garage

Doug briefed everyone on the Ashline case, stating that Mr. Ashline applied to enlarge the pre-existing non conforming accessory building due to his property having 2 front yards.

The board discussed the Finding of Facts from the Variance application 2673. Carol stated that the proposed garage addition would make a nonconforming structure even more nonconforming violating Section 4.43—Nonconforming Structures.  A variance would be required.

It is nonconforming because the required front yard area for this lot is 30’.  The existing garage is placed on the lot at about 22’.  A variance for relief of 8’ is requested.  See the attached Finding of Facts worksheets. Carol entertained a motion to move this to public hearing to consider this request.
(Sowizdrzal/Morgan) A motion was made, and seconded, to move this application to public hearing for October 17th 2017. All in favor, motion carried.
** See attached the Finding of Facts**
ADJOURNMENT: Meeting was adjourned at 5:58 pm
(DeMello/Sowizdrzal) A motion was made, and seconded, close the meeting. All in favor and the motion carried.
*Materials for these cases can be found at the Town Hall
Respectfully Submitted 

Codia Crandall 

Secretary for Planning and Zoning Board 
FINDINGS OF FACT—Draft

Variance Application #2759 —Ellison
September 26, 2017

Property Location:  657 Corlear DR, Willsboro

Zoning District: RL-1

Project Description:  Accessory Building (Garage) with Guest Cottage on second floor. Impact: Guest Cottage – Not more than one residential structure which is associated with a Single Family Dwelling and which:

1. Is used only on an occasional basis

2. Is used only by guests of the resident of the Single Family Dwelling

3. Is not for rent or hire separately from the Single Family Dwelling

4. Contains one-half or less of the enclosed floor space of the associated Single Family Dwelling or 2,000 sq. ft. whichever is less.

5. Otherwise meets the definition of Accessory Structure

Section 4.22: Number of Principal Buildings per Lot


Seeking relief from having only one principal building per lot
Guest Cottage: 
Contains one-half or less of the enclosed floor space of the associated Single Family Dwelling or 2,000 sq. ft. whichever is less.

Seeking relief of 163 (182) sq. ft. for structure that is 963 sq.ft.. Primary structure is 1,564 sq. ft.. Guest cottage can only be 50% which is 782 sq. ft..

Guest Cottages meeting the above definition shall be considered an Accessory Use if they are used less than six (6) months per year. For the purposes of this Town Zoning Law, the term “on an occasional basis” shall mean not more than 150 days per calendar year.
ZONING REQUIREMENTS

Minimum Lot Size:

40,000 sq. ft - (1.10 acres) =47,916 sq. ft. -  Not an issue
Front Yard Setback:

50 feet –  N/A

Rear Yard Setback:

50 feet – (N/A)
Side Yard Setback:

40 feet – Not an issue
Maximum Lot Coverage:
15% - 7,187 sq. ft. -  (N/A)
Maximum Bldg. Height:

35 feet (not an issue- less than 35 ft.)
Comments: 

1.) Have all engineering done for the 963 sq. ft. structure 

2.) Will not be detrimental to the area. 

3.) Primary structure is seasonal residence

4.) Will not block any neighbors view

Options are:

1. Adjust the proposed size of the apartment so that it is less than ½ the square footage of the existing cabin.

2. Expand the existing cabin so that its square footage is more than double the proposed apartment (yes I realize this sounds silly but it is an option).

3. Obtain a Principal Building right from elsewhere in the district (this option is not technically recognized by the Town code and would likely involve a density variance from the ZBA which would be conditioned upon a density transfer from elsewhere in order to satisfy APA requirements.)

4. Winterize the existing cabin so it is 4-season.

5. Remove existing cabin & build a new year-round dwelling.
FINDINGS OF FACT 

Variance Application 2759—Ellison, Kurt & Deborah

Revised 09-26-2017

Property location:  657 Corlear Dr, Willsboro

Zoning District:  RL-1

Project description:  Two car garage with a 946 sq. ft. guest apartment on the second floor for 

                                   use by us in the winter months after we retire in Willsboro in 2019.—
                                   IMPACTS Section 4.22—Number of principal buildings per lot

ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum lot size:

40,000 sq. ft. (lot size 1.10 acres = 47,916 sq. ft.)

Front or Shoreline setback:
50’ N/A to this request
Rear yard setback:

50’ (in compliance)
Side Yard setback:

40’ (--195” lake frontage)
Maximum Lot Coverage:
15% = 7,187.4 sq. ft. (not an issue)
Maximum bldg. height:
35’ (not an issue)
According to the property record and/or owner provided data, the buildings and improvements (including proposed) total 3,092 sq. ft, which is under the 7,187.4 sq. ft. lot coverage allowance.
The living space of current principal building on the lot is 1564 sq. ft. The Zoning Law requires that the living space of a guest cottage be no larger than half that of the principal structure (but never larger than 2000 sq. ft.). In this case, the living space of a guest cottage can be at most 782 sq. ft. The proposed additional living space of 946 sq. ft. exceeds the 782 sq. ft. allowed for a guest cottage making this a second principal residence.  

The Zoning Law further limits use of a guest cottage to 150 days per year, or approximately 5 months, making the cottage unusable during the summer months if occupied 151 days or more during the cold months. It also prohibits the renting of a guest cottage separate from the principal residence.

The Planning Board reports that they could not approve the site plans as presented due to the fact a variance was needed because zoning does not allow two principal buildings.  They made the following recommendations to the Ellison’s:

1)  Reduce the size of the living space to comply with the zoning ordinance of 50% allowable square footage of principal building:  782 sq. ft., or,

2) Winterize the existing structure, or,

3) Attach the proposed garage/apartment to the existing structure by means of an enclosed porch or breezeway.  This makes the new structure an addition—not a guest cottage

4) And, need to update the septic system with any/all of the options above.

Ellison 2759, Findings of Fact--Revised, page 2

Information from Robyn Burgess of the APA:  She explained to me that the only way a variance for two principal residences per lot could be granted was if the property was large enough to support the density requirement.  The density required in the RL-1 district is 40,000 sq. ft requiring a lot size of 80,000 sq. ft. which the Ellison’s do not have.  So, even if the ZBA were to approve a variance supporting two principal residences, the APA would deny the request and overturn the decision.

Also explained was how the square footage is calculated:

“For Agency purposes, the floor space of a building is the area in square feet measured from the structure’s exterior walls, and includes the sum total of all floor areas, as well as the measurement of all porches, covered decks, and other components with a roof or cover, and finished attics and basements.  (This & the APA definition below likely holds true in the Town as well, unless Doug Rock has made a separate interpretation as to how to measure.)
APA Definition:

(ah) Square feet of floor space of a building shall be the area in square feet measured from the exterior walls of a structure, including the sum total of all floor areas, and including all attached covered porches and covered decks, and all other attached components with a roof or cover. The area shall also include any finished attic or basement. For the purposes of this definition, a finished basement or attic is one which contains walls, flooring, and ceiling suitable for use as a bedroom, living room, playroom or office area, or if a non-residential use, suitable for storage, work area, or office.

 

Also note that a guest cottage may comprise a portion of another structure, such as a garage or woodshed.  In that instance, the square footage of floor space of the guest cottage is calculated separately from the floor space of the attached structure.

 

So it looks like you would not count the square footage of the garage space toward the Guest Cottage square footage nor count uncovered decks in the square footage of the cabin.”
Robyn made the following suggestions to accommodate the desire of the Ellison’s:

“As I see it, the landowner’s options are:

1. Adjust the proposed size of the apartment so that it is less than ½ the square footage of the existing cabin.

2. Expand the existing cabin so that its square footage is more than double the proposed apartment (yes I realize this sounds silly but it is an option).

3. Obtain a Principal Building right from elsewhere in the district (this option is not technically recognized by the Town code and would likely involve a density variance from the ZBA which would be conditioned upon a density transfer from elsewhere in order to satisfy APA requirements.)

4. Winterize the existing cabin so it is 4-season.

5. Remove existing cabin & build a new year-round dwelling.”

Ellison 2759, Findings of Fact--Revised, page 3

In light of the above restrictions, the likelihood is that a variance will not be granted, and the lack of approval from the Planning Board, the ZBA asks/recommends that the Ellison’s withdraw their application and pursue other options to satisfy their retirement needs and the Town Zoning Law.

To the Ellison’s:  would you care to withdraw your application and resubmit alternate plans to the Planning Board.

Motion: no motion—Ellison’s withdrew their application to study/revise their plans
Move to public hearing?  No

Prepared by Carol de Mello, 9/26/2017

FINDINGS OF FACT—Draft

Variance Application #2673—Ashline 
September 19, 2017

Property Location:  14 Depot Lane 

Zoning District: HC1 – Highway Commercial 1

Project Description:  Addition to existing Accessory Building. Impact: Minimum lot size, front yard setback.  Addition would be 22’ x 30’ 6” = 671 sq. ft.

Section 5.52-2: Location of Detached Accessory Buildings in Required Front Yard Area

#2- An accessory building may not protrude into the required front yard which is 50’setback.
ZONING REQUIREMENTS

Minimum Lot Size:

20,000 sq. ft. (.69 acres)- 30,118 sq. ft.
Front Yard Setback:

30 feet – 22 feet - Would need a variance for 8’

Rear Yard Setback:

25 feet – (N/A)
Side Yard Setback:

15 feet – (15 feet)
Maximum Lot Coverage:
30% - (N/A)
Maximum Bldg. Height:

35 feet (not an issue- less than 35 ft.)
Comments: 

FINDINGS OF FACT
Variance Application 2673—Ashline, Robert
 Revised 09/26/2017
Property location:  14 Depot Lane, Willsboro

Zoning District:  HC-1
Project description:  Addition to garage:  22’ x 30’-6”’ = 671 sq. ft.—IMPACTS                     

                                 Section 5.52—Location of Detached Accessory Buildings in Required

                                 Yard Area, page 45; and Section 4.43—Nonconforming Structures, page 37
                                  When a lot has a street on two sides opposite each other, both

                                  yards are considered to be front yards (defined in Section 5.42—Yard

                                  Regulations, #5, page 44.
ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum lot size:

20,000 sq. ft. (original lot size 0.69 acres = 30,056 sq. ft.)

Front or Shoreline setback:
30’ Request relief as existing garage is already located at 22’
Rear yard setback:

25’ Not applicable?  Concensus felt that it was not
Side Yard setback:

15’
Maximum Lot Coverage:
30% = 9,017 (not an issue)
Maximum bldg. height:
35’ (not an issue)
According to County property records, the buildings and improvements total 2,919 sq. ft., which is under the allowance of 9,017 sq. ft. for lot coverage.
The proposed garage addition would make a nonconforming structure even more nonconforming violating Section 4.43—Nonconforming Structures.  A variance would be required.

It is nonconforming because the required front yard area for this lot is 30’.  The existing garage is placed on the lot at about 22’.  A variance for relief of 8’ is requested.
Possible Motion:  Make a motion to move the case to public hearing on October 17, 2017 to 

                              consider request for variance from Zoning Law Sections 5.52 and 4.43.

Motion was made by Pete, seconded by Jason, and passed.
Move to public hearing?—Yes?  Other required documents?
  None

Prepared by Carol de Mello, 9-26-2017
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